PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Michael L. Philpott	03/03/2011
Jeremy D. Rishel	02/23/2011
Elisha Gallaudet	03/07/2011
Emmanuel Gerlovin	02/23/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	aPriori Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	200 Baker Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 210	
City:	Concord	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01742	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12893247

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (978)371-0136

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 978-341-0036 Email: ann.giso@hbsr.com Mark B. Solomon, Esq. Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 530 Virginia Road, P.O. Box 9133 Address Line 2: Hamilton, Brook, Smith & Reynolds, P.C. Concord, MASSACHUSETTS 01742-9133 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3810.1002-001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ann giso

PATENT

REEL: 026056 FRAME: 0069

501486682

Total Attachments: 8 source=38101002001Assignment#page1.tif source=38101002001Assignment#page2.tif source=38101002001Assignment#page3.tif source=38101002001Assignment#page4.tif source=38101002001Assignment#page5.tif

source=38101002001Assignment#page6.tif source=38101002001Assignment#page7.tif

source=38101002001Assignment#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 026056 FRAME: 0070

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Michael L. Philpott, Jeremy D. Rishel, Elisha Gallaudet and Emmanuel Gerlovin, have invented a certain improvement in Template Framework For Automated Process Routing described in an application for Patent,			
	the specification of which is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office (use for utility (37 CFR § 1.53(b)) and design filings only);		
	is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office as a Provisional Application;		
	the specification of which is United States Application No. 12/893,247, filed September 29, 2010;		
	the specification of which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application, International Application No. [], filed [], which designates the United States of America [and assigned United States Application No. 12/893,247;		
	which was patented under United States Patent No		
WHE	REAS aPriori Technologies Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation		

WHEREAS, aPriori Technologies, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, and having a usual place of business at 200 Baker Avenue, Suite 210, Concord, Massachusetts 01742 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue on said invention; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements. treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein; we hereby expressly authorize the filing of an International Patent Application under the Patent

-1-

Cooperation Treaty which corresponds to and claims the priority of the above-identified application;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any future applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor 1/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10
Michael L. Philpott
Address 26 Country Road
Seymour, Illinois 61875
Witness Signature Ah hm
Print Witness Name John Maliszewski
Address 9 Laurelwood Lane, Medway, MA 02053
Witness Signature David Ker
Print Witness Name DAIN PHERSON.
Address 234 W acton Rel
Stow. MA 01775.

Inventor	Date
Jeremy D. Rishel	
Address 21 Bowdoin Street, #3AB	
Boston, Massachusetts 02114	THE STATE OF THE S
Witness Signature	
Print Witness Name	
Address	
Witness Signature	
Print Witness Name	
Address	
Inventor Gullaudet Elisha Gallaudet	Date 3/7/2011
Address C2 Polynou Street	
Arlington, Massachusetts 02474	
Witness Signature Annual Annua	
Print Witness Name KAMALICISHORE DASARI	
Address 194 SOUTH STREET	
NORTHBOROUGH, MA 01532	
Witness Signature Lake Win	
Print Witness Name JAKE HILTE	
Address 9 TIMBERCREEK 20.	
BULERICA. MA 01821	

Inventor_ Elevelorum	Date	2/23/2011
Emmanuel Gerlovin		
Address 57 Sears Road		100
Wayland, Massachusetts 01778		
Witness Signature Sull	02	123/2011
Print Witness Name LAWH SAKSONOV		
Address 7 Seter Ciz.		
Andover, MA 01810		
Witness Signature Sommer Gostam C.	02	128/11
Print Witness Name SAMRAT GOSWAMI		·
Address 152 SHERMAN ROZD, CHESTNUT	HILL,	
MA-02467		

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Michael L. Philpott, Jeremy D. Rishel, Elisha Gallaudet and Emmanuel Gerlovin, have invented a certain improvement in Template Framework For Automated Process Routing described in an application for Patent,

	the specification of which is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office (use for utility (37 CFR § 1.53(b)) and design filings only);
	is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office as a Provisional Application
\boxtimes	the specification of which is United States Application No. 12/893,247, filed September 29, 2010;
	the specification of which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application, International Application No. [], filed [], which designates the United States of America [and assigned United States Application No. 12/893,247;
	which was patented under United States Patent No

WHEREAS, aPriori Technologies, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, and having a usual place of business at 200 Baker Avenue, Suite 210, Concord, Massachusetts 01742 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue on said invention; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein; we hereby expressly authorize the filing of an International Patent Application under the Patent

-1-

Cooperation Treaty which corresponds to and claims the priority of the above-identified application;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any future applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor	Date	
	Michael L. Philpott	
Address 26	Country Road	
Sey	mour, Illinois 61875	
Witness Signature		
Address	'	
Witness Signature	,	
Print Witness Name		
Address		

Inventor_	p. BV	Date 23 FEB 2011
	Jeremy D. Rishel	
Address 21 Bow	doin Street, #3AB	
Boston.	Massachusetts 02114	
Witness Signature Signature	lie Dresco	
Print Witness Name Ju	WIE DRISCOLL	
Address 503 NO		
	MA 02493	
Witness Signature 6	le l	
Print Witness Name	ELI GALLAUDET	
Address 65 Non	ILLAND RD	
ARLIN	67010 MA 02474	
Inventor		Date
	Elisha Gallaudet	
Address 63 Paln	ner Street	
Arlingt	on, Massachusetts 02474	
Witness Signature		
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		
Address	1	
	<u> </u>	

mventor			Date
	1	Emmanuel Gerlovin	
Address	57 Sears	s Road	
	Waylan	d, Massachusetts 01778	
Witness Signature_			
Address			
Witness Signature_			
Print Witness Name	e		
Address			